, ı	05-10-200	1 Docket	No.: 24991-37
ORM PTO-1595 (Modified) Rev. 03-01) MB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) 08/REV03			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings 🔶 🔶 💙	▼ 102741878	▼	<b>v</b> v
o the Honorable Director of the United S	States Patent and Trademar	k Office: Please record the attach	ed original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Anthony Jay Cook	4.29.04	2. Name and address of re Name: <u>Aluminum Ladd</u> Internal Address:	ler Company 01
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	🗆 Yes 🖾 No		15364 10/
3. Nature of conveyance:			
<ul><li>Assignment</li><li>Security Agreement</li></ul>	<ul><li>Merger</li><li>Change of Name</li></ul>	Street Address: Post Of	ffice Box 5329
		City: Florence	State: <u>SC</u> ZIP: 29502
Execution Date: April 26, 2004		Additional name(s) & address	s(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)	
	Additional numbers atta	ached? 🗋 Yes 🖾 No	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m	m correspondence		ions and patents involved:
5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m Name: <u>Charles L. Schwab</u>	om correspondence ailed:	ached? 🗋 Yes 🖾 No	
5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m Name: <u>Charles L. Schwab</u> Internal Address: <u>Nexsen Pruet, L</u>	om correspondence ailed:	ached?  Yes X No 6. Total number of applicati 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00 ess or insufficiency should be
5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m Name: <u>Charles L. Schwab</u> Internal Address: <u>Nexsen Pruet, L</u> 5/07/2004 LHUELLER 00000106 080719 10	om correspondence ailed:	<ul> <li>ached?  Yes  No</li> <li>6. Total number of application</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):</li> <li>Enclosed - Any excent credited or debited to</li> </ul>	\$ 40.00 ess or insufficiency should be
5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m Name: <u>Charles L. Schwab</u> Internal Address: <u>Nexsen Pruet, L</u> 5/07/2004 LHUELLER 00000106 080719 10	om correspondence ailed: LC 835120	<ul> <li>ached? Yes No</li> <li>6. Total number of application</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):</li> <li>Enclosed - Any excent credited or debited to</li> <li>Authorized to be changed</li> <li>8. Deposit account number</li> </ul>	\$ <u>40.00</u> ess or insufficiency should be to deposit account arged to deposit account
<ul> <li>5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m</li> <li>Name: Charles L. Schwab</li> <li>Internal Address: Nexsen Pruet, L</li> <li>5/07/2004 LHUELLER 00000106 080719 10</li> <li>FC:8021 40.00 DA</li> <li>Street Address: Post Office Box 10</li> </ul>	om correspondence ailed: LC 835120	<ul> <li>ached? Yes No</li> <li>6. Total number of application</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):</li> <li>Enclosed - Any excent credited or debited to be changed.</li> </ul>	ess or insufficiency should be o deposit account arged to deposit account
5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m Name: <u>Charles L. Schwab</u> Internal Address: <u>Nexsen Pruet, L</u> 5/07/2004 LNUELLER 00000106 080719 10 FC:8021 40.00 DA Street Address: <u>Post Office Box 10</u>	om correspondence ailed: LC 835120 0107 tate: <u>SC</u> ZIP: <u>29603</u>	<ul> <li>ached? Yes No</li> <li>6. Total number of application</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):</li> <li>Enclosed - Any excent credited or debited to</li> <li>Authorized to be changed</li> <li>8. Deposit account number</li> </ul>	ess or insufficiency should be o deposit account arged to deposit account
5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m         Name:       Charles L. Schwab         Internal Address:       Nexsen Pruet, L         5/07/2004       LMUELLER 00000106 080719 10         FC:8021       40.00 DA         Street Address:       Post Office Box 10         City:       Greenville       Street	tate: <u>SC</u> ZIP: <u>29603</u> <u>DO NOT</u>	ached?       Yes       No         6. Total number of application         -       7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):         -       Enclosed - Any exceler         -       Authorized to be changed         8. Deposit account number         08-0719	\$ 40.00 ess or insufficiency should be to deposit account arged to deposit account
5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m         Name:       Charles L. Schwab         Internal Address:       Nexsen Pruet, L         5/07/2004       LMUELLER 00000106 080719 10         FC:8021       40.00 DA         Street Address:       Post Office Box 10         City:       Greenville       Statement and signature.         70 the best of my knowledge and b       To the best of my knowledge and b	tate: <u>SC</u> ZIP: <u>29603</u> <u>DO NOT</u>	ached?       Yes       No         6. Total number of application         7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):         Enclosed - Any exce         credited or debited to         Authorized to be chan         8. Deposit account number         08-0719	40.00 ess or insufficiency should be to deposit account arged to deposit account
5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m         Name:       Charles L. Schwab         Internal Address:       Nexsen Pruet, L         5/07/2004       LHUELLER 00000106 080719 10         FC:8021       40.00 DA         Street Address:       Post Office Box 10         City:       Greenville         Statement and signature.       Store the best of my knowledge and be of the original document.         Charles L. Schwab       Name of Person Signing	tate: <u>SC</u> ZIP: <u>29603</u> <u>DO NOT</u> Delief, the foregoing inform	ached?       Yes       No         6. Total number of application         -       7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):         -       Enclosed - Any exceler         -       Authorized to be changed         8. Deposit account number         08-0719	April 29, 2004

REEL: 015299 FRAME: 0760

## ASSIGNMENT, OF PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas, I, Anthony Jay Cook of 3824 Claymont Court, Florence, SC 29501 have invented certain new and useful improvements in a BULK MATERIAL TRANSPORT VEHICLE ACCESS STRUCTURE for which a U.S. Patent Application is filed herewith; and

Whereas, Aluminum Ladder Company, a corporation of the State of South Carolina, having a mailing address of Post Office Box 5329, Florence, South Carolina 29502 is a desirous acquiring the entire right title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar and no cents (\$1.00), the receipt thereof hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the said Anthony Jay Cook by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Aluminum Ladder Company the exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted in the United States and the world.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Aluminum Ladder Company as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this <u>264</u> day of <u>April</u> , 2004. Anthony Jay Cook

STATE OF <u>South Caroliha</u>) COUNTY OF <u>Florence</u> )SS.

Before me personally appeared said Anthony Jay Cook and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this  $2\frac{1}{2}\frac{1}{2}$  day of  $\frac{1}{2}\frac{1}{2}$ , 2004.

otary Public for the S

(Seal)

My Commission Expires: <u>Npril 9,201</u>2

NPGVL1:197411.1-DOC-(G7) 024991-00037

## PATENT REEL: 015299 FRAME: 0761

**RECORDED: 04/29/2004**